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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

Thursday, December 2, 1982 

Brasilia, Brazil 

EVENTS: (1) Remarks to US Embassy Staff(Men's Business Suit) 
(2) Plaque Ceremony (Men's Business Suit) 
(3) Bilateral Discussion with President Figueiredo 

(Men's Business Suit) 
WEATHER: Partly Cloudy; LOW 80's 

Sao Paulo, Brazil 

EVENTS: (1) Courtesy Visit to Governor Marin (Men's Business 
Suit) 

(2) Address and Reception to joint group of US and 
Brazilian Business Leaders Men's Business Suit) 

(3) Departure en route Brasilia, Brazil 
WEATHER: Partly Cloudy; Mid 70's 

8:10 a.m. Depart suite en route breakfast. 

8:15 a.m. 

8:45 a.m. 

9:00 a.m. 

9:05 a.m. 

9:15 a.m. 

9:23 a.m. 

9:27 a.m. 

9:33 a.m. 

Attend breakfast with staff. 

Conclude breakfast and proceed to suite. 

Depart suite en route motorcade for boarding. 

Depart Palacio da Alvorada en route U.S. Embassy. 
Drive Time: 10 mins. In Limo: Sec. Shultz and 
J. Baker. 

Arrive U.S. Embassy. -Press Pool 

Met by: 

Amb. Langhorne (Tony) Motley 

Proceed to auditorium, accompanied by Amb. Motley. 

Amb. Motley introduces Sec. Shultz. 

Sec. Shultz makes introduction. 

Brief Remarks. -Press Pool 

Conclude remarks and accompanied by Sec. Shultz 
and Amb. Motley, proceed to holding room. 

Depart en route outdoor ceremony site, accompanied 
by Sec. Shultz and Amb. Motley. 
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9:35 a.m. 

9:45 a.m. 

9:50 a.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

10:05 a.m. 

Arrive plaque site. .:..press Pool 

Proceed to platform. 

Amb. Motley introduces Sec. Shultz. 

Sec. Shultz makes introduction. 

Brief remarks. -Press Pool 

Plaque ceremony conludes. Proceed to motorcade. 

Depart U.S.Embassy en route Palacio do Planalto. 
Drive Time: 10 mins. In Limo: Sec. Shultz, Amb. 
Motley and w. Clark. 

Arrive Palacio do Planalto. -Press Pool 

Met by: 

Minister Synesio 

Proceed to President Figueiredo's office, 
accompanied by Min. Synesio. 

Arrive Presidential Office. 

Met by: 

President Figueiredo 

Escorted by Pres. Figueiredo, proceed to Bilateral 
discussions. -Press Pool at 

beginning. 

U.S. PARTICIPANTS 

Sec. Shultz 
Amb. Motley 
w. Clark 

BRAZILIAN PARTICIPANTS 

President Figueiredo 
FM Gueirrero 
Amb. Silveira 
Brazilian Notetaker 
Interpreters 
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10:35 a.m. 

10:45 a.m. 

10:50 a.m. 

10:55 a.m. 

12:15 p.m. 

12:20 p.m. 

12:35 p.m. 

12:40 p.m. 

2:00 p.m. 

2:05 p.m. 

2:40 p.m. 

2:45 p.m. 

Conclude Bilateral Meeting and bid farewell 
to Pres. Figueiredo. 

Proceed to motorcade for boarding. 

Depart en route Palacio Da Alvorada. 
Drive Time: 5 mins. In Limo: Sec. Shultz, Amb. 
Motley and w. Clark. -Press Pool 

Arrive Palacio Da Alvorada and proceed to suite. 

Arrive suite. 

PRIVATE TIME: 1 hr., 25 mins. 

Depart suite en route motorcade. 

Depart Palacio Da Alvorada en route Brasilia Int'l 
Airport. Drive Time; 15 mins. In Limo: J. Baker 
and W. Clark. -Press Pool 

Arrive Brasilia Int'l Airport and proceed to board 
Air Force One. 

Air Force One departs Brasilia, Brazil en route 
Sao Paulo, Brazil 

Flight Time: 1 hr., 20 mins. 
Time Change: None 
Food Service: Lunch 

Arrive Viracopos Airport, Sao Paulo, Brazil. 
Deplane and proceed to board Marine One. 

-Press Pool 

Marine One departs en route Governor's Palace 
landing zone. 

Flight Time: 35 mins. 

Marine One arrives Governor's Palace landing zone. 

Met by: 

Minister Italo Mastrogiavanni, Chief of 
Protocol 

Motorcade departs en route Governor's Palace. 
Drive Time: 1 min .. In Limo: Sec. Shultz, Amb. 
Motley and Min. Mastrogiavanni. 
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2:55 p.m. 

3:00 p.m. 

3:15 p.m. 

3:55 p.m. 

4:00 p.m. 

4:10 p.m. 

4:30 p.m. 

4:35 p.m. 

4:55 p.m. 

5:00 p.m. 

Arrive Governor's Palace. E)i'.panded Pool 

Met at Limo by: 

Gov. Jose Maria Marin (mar REEN) 
Joseph C. Leary, U.S. Consul General 

Proceed to Presidential Suite, accompanied by 
Gov. Marin and Amb. Motley for holding. 

Proceed to Salao de Despachos, accompanied by 
Gov. Marin and Amb. Motley for Courtesy Visit. 

- Press Pool at beginning 

Conclude Courtesy Visit and proceed to suite. 

PRIVATE TIME: 40 mins. 

Depart suite en route Auditorium. Join Gov. Marin 
at second floor elevator. 

Enter Auditorium, accompanied by Gov. Marin, for 
address to joint group of U.S. and Brazilian 
business leaders. 

Remarks. 

Mario Garnero, Acting President of the 
National Confederation of Independent 
Industries, makes welcoming remarks. 

Joseph O'Neill, Sao Paulo American Chamber 
of Commerce, makes brief remarks and 
introduction. 

-Open Press 

Conclude remarks. 

Gov. Marin offers thanks. 

NOTE: Simultaneous translation. 

Depart Auditorium, accompanied by Gov. Marin, 
and proceed to suite. 

Arrive suite. 

Depart suite en route reception. 

Arrive reception, escorted by Gov. Marin. 
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5:25 p.m. 

5:30 p.m. 

5:31 p.m. 

5:35 p.m. 

6:10 p.m. 

6:15 p.m. 

7:35 p.m. 

7:40 p.m. 

7:55 p.m. 

NOTE: Reception guests will be escorted to 
greeting area. 

Depart reception, escorted by Gov. Marin, and 
proceed to motorcade. 

Depart en route landing zone. Drive Time: 1 min. 
In Limo: Gov. Marin, Sec. Shultz and Amb. Motley. 

Arrive landing zone, bid farewell to Gov. Marin 
and board Marine One. 

Marine One departs Governor's Palace en route 
Viracopos Airport, Sao Paulo. 

Marine One arrives Viracopos Airport. Deplane 
and proceed to board Air Force One. 

-Press Pool 

Air Force One departs en route Brasilia Int'l. 
Airport, Brasilia, Brazil. 

Flight Time: 1 hr., 20 mins. 
Time Change: None 
Food Service: Dinner 

Air Force One arrives Brasilia Int'l Airport. 
Deplane and proceed to board motorcade. 

Met by: 

Amb. Motley 

Depart en route Palacio Da Alvorada. Drive Time: 
15 mins. In Limo: J. Baker, w. Clark and Mr. 
Thompson-Flores. 

Arrive Palacio Da Alvorada and proceed to suite. 

REMAIN OVERNIGHT: PALACIO DA ALVORADA 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASH I NGTON 

UNITED STATES OFFICIAL PARTY 

BRAZIL 

President of the United States 

The Honorable George P. Shultz 
Secretary of State 

The Honorable Langhorne A. Motley 
Ambassador to Brazil 

The Honorable Donald T. Regan 
secretary of Treasury 

The Honorable William E. Brock 
United States Trade Representative 

The Honorable James A. Baker, III 
Chief of Staff and Assistant to the President 

The Honorable Michael K. Deaver 
Deputy Chief of Staff and Assistant to the President 

The Honorable William P. Clark 
Assistant to the President for National Security Affairs 

The Honorable Richard G. Darman, Assistant to the President, 
Deputy to the Chief of Staff, and Staff Secretary 

The Honorable David R. Gergen, Assistant to the President 
for Communications 

The Honorable Edward v. Hickey, Jr., Assistant to the President 
and Director of Special support Services 

The Honorable Michael A. McManus, Jr., Deputy Assistant to the 
President and Deputy to the Deputy Chief of Staff 

The Honorable Larry Speakes, Deputy Assistant to the President 
and Deputy Press Secretary to the President 

The Honorable Thomas O. Enders, Assistant Secretary of State for 
Inter-American Affairs 

The Honorable Marc E. Leland, Assistant Secretary for 
International Affairs, Treasury Department 

Donald E. de Kieffer, General Counsel, United States Trade 
Representative 

Roger W. Fontaine, Senior Member, National security council 


